## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

every person of lawful age who is in possession of one or more lots of land on said island, shall be legal voters at any meeting of said corporation at which they are present. The overseers of said corporation shall determine who are the legal voters at any meeting and shall prepare a list of said voters at least 24 hours before each meeting, which said list they may amend or correct at any time before said meeting or during its progress. The vote upon any proposition at any meeting shall be taken and checked by this list upon the demand of 5 legal voters. Provided, however, that every person who by virtue of joint ownership of himself and some other person is in possession of a certain aliquot part of a lot of land on said island upon which he has a dwelling house owned and controlled by himself exclusively, shall be deemed a legal voter at any meeting of the corporation at which he is present; but no person shall be entitled to more than I vote at any meeting either for himself or as representing the joint owners of any lot of land.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 15

AN ACT Relating to the Port of Calais Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1935, c. 39, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of chapter 39 of the private and special laws of 1935 is hereby repealed and replaced, to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. "The Port of Calais Authority", created. There is hereby created "The Port of Calais Authority" which shall have the powers and duties as set forth in this act. There shall be a board of directors of 5 members who shall exercise the powers and duties of said authority chosen as follows: 3 members by the city council of Calais, 1 member who shall be a resident of Washington county by the Washington county commissioners, and 1 member who shall be a resident of Aroostook county by the Aroostook county commissioners. All members of the board of directors shall hold office for a term of 3 years or until their successors are duly appointed and qualified, except that members of the board now in office shall hold office for the balance of the term for which they were chosen and as the term of each member expires a successor shall be appointed as hereinbefore provided. The members shall serve for their term or until their successors are duly appointed and qualified. In case of

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

**CHAP. 17** 

the death or resignation of any member, the body hereinbefore authorized to appoint such member shall appoint another member for the remainder of the unexpired term. The members of the board shall receive such compensation as the city council may determine but each member shall receive the same compensation.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 16

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of Members of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. V, § 9, amended. Section 9 of Article V of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 9. Compensation. The members of the board of aldermen shall receive as full compensation for the performance of their official duties as aldermen the sum of \$10 for each meeting of the city council which they shall attend provided that no alderman shall be paid an amount in excess of \$200 \$300 for such attendance during at any one term. Members of the board of aldermen when they shall convene for the purpose of constituting a board of examiners shall receive as full compensation for such duties the sum of \$3 for each meeting attended.'

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 17

AN ACT Relating to Nomination Papers in the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. III, § 2, amended. Section 2 of Article III of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Nomination papers. The signatures to nomination papers need not all be affixed to I petition but to each separate petition there shall be